Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

February 3, 1995

Mr. Cicero Brown, Jr.
1008 Hart Road
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Building Permit No. B220607
11629 Reisterstown Road
14th Election District

Dear Mr. Brown:

The above referenced permit has been reviewed by staff with the
following comments: g e -SPH X

The site plans submitted in zoning case numbers,. 93-28-SPHX.-
77-45-X, and 65-157-X do not show parking spaces along Reisterstown
Road. Parking spaces must be setback a minimum of 10 feet from the
street right of way per Section 409.8 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR). As such, a variance is needed for that deficiency.
Since no masonry addition or new construction is shown on any prior
hearing plans and since this proposed building additicn represents a 33%
increase in size a special hearing to amend the prior special exception
is required. Additionally, per Section 419.3.B (BCZR) all parking spaces
shall be located to avoid conflict with on-site circulation patterns.
The stacking spaces are to be numbered. Once the hearing issues etc.,
have been resclved, submit three copies of the revised plan with all the
hearina information; i.e., date, case number, what was qranted or denied,
plus any restrictions; on the plan. Also, please note that a landscape
plan has not been approved by Avery Harden (887-3751) and that fees have
not been paid to Development Management. Sue Wimblev (887%-3335).

If you have any further questions, you may contact me at 887-3391 to
schedule an appointment.

Sincerely,

John J. Sullivan, Jr.
Planner II

JJS:1aw
c: Mr. Amir Aviram

; AL;\ Printeg with Soybean Ink
:C:/ on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

February 3, 1995

Mr. Cicero Brown, Jr.
1008 Hart Road
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Building Permit No. B220607
11629 Reisterstown Road
14th Election District

Dear Mr. Brown:

The above referenced permit has been reviewed by staff with the
following comments: g e -SPH X
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hearing plans and since this proposed building additicn represents a 33%
increase in size a special hearing to amend the prior special exception
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shall be located to avoid conflict with on-site circulation patterns.
The stacking spaces are to be numbered. Once the hearing issues etc.,
have been resclved, submit three copies of the revised plan with all the
hearina information; i.e., date, case number, what was qranted or denied,
plus any restrictions; on the plan. Also, please note that a landscape
plan has not been approved by Avery Harden (887-3751) and that fees have
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION
NWC Reisterstown Rd. & Roaches La ZONING COMMISSIONER
11629 Reisterstown Road
Rick's Car Wash OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District Case No. 93-82-SPHX

Marvin Zentner, et ux, et al

Petitioners
KA RRAEABRRR

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

by a long narrow building which houses a tunnel carwash. Also, there is a
macadam parking lot surrounding the building.

Mr. Zentner testified that he is the owner/operator of Rick's Car Wash
which has been located on this site since 1988. The car wash use was previ-
ocusly approved as a special exception within case No. 65-157-X. Mr.
Zentner testified further that since his occupancy of the property, he has
made many improvements to the site. Specifically, he has installed a cano-

py and has removed gasoline pumps and underground tanks which were previous-

more Metropolitan area are at gas stations. She indicated that Avis will
store a minimal number of cars on the site. Mainly, the property will be
used as a drop-off point for Avie customers who wish to pick up and return
rental cars. There will not be any long term vehicles stored at the proper-
ty; rather, the vehicles will be dropped off by Avis customers and picked
up by Avis personnel shortly thereafter. Further, there will be no service

work or other similar mechanical work on the vehicles at this location.

It should be noted that, although no Protestants appeared at the hear-

the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore, it must be determined whether

the conditions set forth by Section 502.1 of the B.C.2Z.R. are satisfied by

the Petitioner. The Petitioner has the burden of adducing testimony and

evidence which woyld show that the proposed use meets the prescribed gtan-

dards and requirements set forth in Section 502.1. 1In fact, the Petitioner

has shown that the pProposed use would be conducted without real detriment

to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest,

e, A - ‘ﬂnﬁ'ﬂ«l."“"'"‘,)

[P NURVRINTS. . g S

The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the partic-
Special Hearing and Petition for Special Exception for that property known

ly on the site when the property was used for a filling station. Although

ing for this matter, comments in opposition to the Petitions were submitted ular location described by Petitioner's Exhibits 4A & B would have any
as 11629 Reisterstown Road. The Petition is filed by the property owners, Mr. Zentner desires to continue his car wash operation, he wishes to expand

by the Zoning Plans Mvisory Committee. Specifically, the Office of Plan- adverse impact above and beyond that i nherently associated with such a
Marvin Zentner, Hilda Zentner and Amir Aviram. Within the request for a his business by adding a car rental operation. Specifically, he has en- ning and Zoning submitted an adverse comment recommending denial of the special exception use, irrespective of itg
Special Exception, the Petitioners seek relief, pursuant to Section 230.13

location within the zone.
tered into a tentative agreement, subject to zoning approval, with Avis,

g e O a
‘M" e B T i Ao

Petitions due to lack of certain information on the site plan. Although

Schultz v. Pritts, 291 M4, 1, 432 a249 1319 (1981),
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a service

Inc., to operate an Avis Rental location from this site. This will not

this information was not originally submitted when the Petition was filed, The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safet
’ Y or
garage in a B.L. zone. As to the Petition for Special Hearing, the Peti- entail any physical change to the car wash operation nor cause any new

adequate information was presented at the hearing for me to adjudge the general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in roads
tioners seek approval of the site plan submitted to reduce the area of the construction on site. That is, no additional square footage to the build-

request. As indicated, the car wash operation will continue and no addi- streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the
special exception for a car wash previously granted and to amend the previ- ing or other improvements, or new equipment, will be added. Rather, Mr.

tional construction will occur on site. It is to be noted that the special property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with
ously approved plan and Order in zoning case Nos. 65-157-X and 77-45-X, in Zentner envisions having approximately 4 to 5 rental cars on site during exception requested, in this case, is for a service garage at the subject the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R
order to permit a car rental agency {service garage). All of the relief the week days and no more than 10 cars on weekends. In no event will he

location. A service garage is broadly defined in the B.C.Z.R. as "A garage After reviewing all of
requested is more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibits Nos. 4A and

the testimony and evidence presented, it ap-
have more than 16 cars stored on the property at any time. Further, Mr.

"

other than a residential garage, where motor driven vehicles are stored,

pears that the special exception should be granted.
4B, the site plan submitted in support of the Petition.

However, certain condij-
Zentner testified that storage of these additional vehicles will not result

R FILING

2~

R FILING

Efﬂf;}
‘ H -

equipped for operation, repaired or kept for remuneration, hire or

tions should be imposed, Particularly in view of the Zoning Plans
Appearing and testifying at the public hearing held for this case was

FilING

Advisory
in any traffic or parking congestion. There are sufficient parking spaces

sale." (emphasis added)(See Section 101,B.C.Z.R.). Further, the testimony Committee comments submitted herein,
property owners, Marvin Zentner and Amir Aviram. Also appearing in support available on site and the interior traffic flow circulation pattern is

] FILING
/0 ;7}

Ih D7

and evidence presented was clear that the site will not be used as a facili-

Pursuant to the advertisement,
of the Petition was Alice Leatherman of Avis, Inc. The Petitioners were

/

posting of the property, and public
sufficient to accommodate these additional vehicles and the car wash busi-

/'

ty for the repair or equipping of vehicles

We
2%

hearing on these Petitions held, and for
represented by Thomas Kane, Esquire. There were no Protestants present.

the reasons given above, the re-
ness.

Notwithstanding the limited nature of this operation, it is clear that

Z

lief requested should be granted.
Testimony presented was that the subject property is a triangular

Also testifying was Alice Leatherman of Avis, Inc. She indicated that

the Petitioners require a special exception in that the site is zoned B.L.

ey
ORDER RECEIVE

ORDER RECE

Date

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner
shaped lot located at the intersection of Reisterstown Road (Maryland Route

of Baltimore Coun-

ORDER REC
/
=2,

Dzte
By

her company has been looking for a Reisterstown/Owings Mills area location and a service garage is permitted therein only by way of special excep-

ORDER RECE

ty this Zo day of December, 1992, that, pursuant to

Special Exception,

Qo

the Petition for
40) and Hamershire Road. The property is zoned B.L. The site is improved for many vyears. She stated that many of the Avis locations in the Baltji-

tion. It is equally clear that the proposed use will not be detrimental to approval from Section 230.13 of the Baltimore Count
' y

R e e b R e 3 e WL PR st ey i B N i+ it g Bl - it i AE L o e 2 s i
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. Baltimorc¢ County Government . ' . ’ 3
Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning

| . o . s i Special Hearing . Petition for Special Exception
20:11: :::::t;:;;::ca.‘::?.) to permit a service garage in a B.L. zone, be . | 93- ?—2 I 5//71 >( M ! 93— y'? _5PH )(

Suite 113 Cour %\@ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
400 Washington A(\)::?\eue |

T MD 21204 410) 8874386 for the property located at 11629 Reisterstown Road for the property located at 11629 Reisterstown Road
ing, approval of the site plan submitted to reduce the area of the special owson, (410) 887- which is presently ened BI.-CNS which is presently zoned

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hear-

BL-CNS
exception for a car wash previously granted, and to amend the previously ' December 9, 1992

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Management,
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, honbypotlﬂonforaSpoci.lHnﬁngundorSocﬂonSOOJJUnZOMngHoguuomdeouCoumy.

to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
The plan to reduce area of special exception for a car
wash ana amend the approved plan and order in Zoning cases
05-157X and 77-45-X, to permit a car rental agency
(service garage). See accompanying Special Exception.

This Petition shall be flled with the Office of Zoning Administration &

Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Batimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

approved plan and Order in zoning case Nos. 65-157-X and 77-45-X, in order

to permit a car rental agency (service garage), all in accordance with

the operation of a service garage in a BL Zone pursuant

to Section 230.13 (car rental agency)
Petitioners' Exhibits Nos. 4A and 4B, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

Thomas Kane, Esquire
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to Leslie M. Leader, Esquire
19 E. Fayette Street
the relief granted herein: Baltimore, Maryland 21202

. e =
NPV S U SV L . ,‘“_____M-—smw-b-—

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that RE:

Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception
proceeding at this time is at their own risk

Marvin Zentner, et ux, et al, Petitioners

until such time as the 30 day appellate process Case No. 93-82-SPHX fmri:tg::posted :‘d m Hz I:':Sﬁ’lbed bgoim mﬁb and urther oo to anc
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever arﬂebc;boundbythezoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Coumy‘-dopbd" punuuﬂbﬂnlonlng‘ Law for Baltimore County.
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners Gentlemen:

would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to bs bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Bahimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baktimore County.

W-nmmmmmnmum.mm-h uw-dommnnymmmdnmumwmof.mury.manm
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above 1908 cumar(s) of ine propary which s the subject ofthie Petion gl owner(s) of the property which 1 the subject of this Petiton
captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception "

ZO-.(Q. Legal Owner(s}
have been granted, with restrictions.
2, The property shall be limited to a storage o Fr

) P Marvin and Hilda Zentner
‘ {Type or Print Name) I\ Name) -
of a maximum of 16 rental cars at any one time. In the event any party finds the decision rendered unfavorable, any - /@\ %
party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty {30) % D '
3. The Petitioners shall provide a landscape days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an Vi ER

&% HI LDA ZE Signature Signature 47 )
plan to the Office of Current Planning for appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-3391. ﬁ )?N Amif) Aviram p / .
approval by the Baltimore County Landscape ‘ , fypeor / >
Planner. The approved landscape plan shall

{Type opPngt Name} N .
Very}ruly yours, // / " ¢
become a permanent part of the record and file in / ‘ — :
i : re AMIR A Signjgure
tter. : 4, Signatu [ \/
this matter 77///¢

4. The approved special exception is limited to L LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 11629 Reisterstown Road £33-6171

11629 Reisterstown Road 833-6171
the storage of vehicles kept for rental/hire Zoning Commissioner Astomey for Pastioner Acdress Phone No. Attomey for Petitioner: Aadress Phone No
Only work incidental to the car wash operation LESLIE M. LEADER Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

for Baltimore County - Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
shall be permitted; such as washing and waxing of LES:mmn {Type or Frin Name) ‘ Sy St Tocode State
vehicles. There shall be no body repair, or

{Tygye or Prink Name) - ; City Qipcode
mmmmwamm.mwmum - Name, Address and phong number of legal owner, contract purch of hep Hative
encl. - g 0 be contacted. M ﬂm@b\/ to be contacted
engine repair/maintenance permitted within the cc: Mr. and Mrs. Marvin Zentner " VIN ZENTNER and AMIR AVIRAM 3
cc: Mr., Amir Aviram - \ [

-~ . . .
structure or on the subject property at any time. e Y Marvin Zentner and Amir Aviram

o Neme . Narrie
13 E. Fayette St. 727-7600 11629 Reisterstown Road 833-6171 - 11629 Reisterstown Road, 833-6171
/ Lo Address Y Phone No. Address "Phone o, Address h‘ﬁml%-?’]—‘zm No
w EsA - e

TR TR T e [ty o e = e g T

i

A i e, ., et M v,

Address Phone

-y MRS orricE USE OM Y INEE—— Baltimgre nggg and 2] 2022; RS o iCE USé onLy ——
= ipcode
. CE E. SCHMIDT o : ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAMNG - lu& oy pe ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARNIG
- * wnovaiishie for Hoasing
Zoning Commissioner for

uhivaliable for Hearing
e fallowing dules o Maut Two Montie the following deles
Baltimore County ~— /"" "'\.
[

——— A" P % ' e S

-

ORDER RECEIV

Date
By

L o
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4. 826-5618°  uffiam L sadlee

DESCHIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF ALPER AND MEYER, INC.

ON: 11629 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
LOCATION: FOURTH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARD

DATE: DECEMBER 3, 1987

DESCRIPTION:

Beginning for the same on the east side of Roaches lLane, formerly
Century Avenue, as shown on a plat of Right of Way Agreement recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 3, follo 119, said place
of beginning also being at the beginning of the fourth line of the land
described in a Deed from Eva Annabelle Rexxoth to Baltimore County, Maryland,
dated January 27, 1978 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County

in Liber 5853, page 170, and thence leaving said Roaches lLane and ruaning

and binding along the said fourth line of the Deed from Rexxoth to Ealtimore

County '
North 76 degrees 09 minutes 20 seconds East 336.36 feet to the end

of said line and to intersect the outline of Lot 1 as shown on the Plat of
Huntsman Apartments, said plat being recorded among the Land Records of
Bl timore County in Plat Book 0.T.G. 34, follo 90, thence running along a
portion of the west outline of said Lot 1

South 06 degrees 56 minutes 45 seconds East 51,40 feet to the north-
western right of way line of Hammershire Road as shovn on Ealtimore County
Department of Public Works, Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RW 72-047-1,
thence running along said road |

South 45 degrees 59 minutes 00 seconds Vest 274,91 feet to a point, I

thence leaving the right of way line as shown on ithe abtove-referenced Drawing

and running along the northernmost right of way line of the filet shown on
simore County Department of Public Works, Bureau of Land Acquisition
Drawing ko. R¥W 82-373-1 ‘ )
Korth 89 degrees 01 minuites 50 seconds West 21.22 feet to intersect
ine no—theasternmost side of Reisierstown Foad, Maryland Route 140, thence

running and tinding 2long said mad
No=th L4 degrees 02 rinutes 30 seconds Wesi 163,45 feet ‘o the

1ntersecilon 0 ‘he norihwesiern side of Reistersiown Foad and the eastern

*q1_ £2-se4 x

side of Roaches Lane, thence rumning along the east side of Hoaches Lane
North 00 degrees 20 mimutes 00 seconds Vest 43.72 feet to the place

of beginning. Contalning 0.9553 acres of land, more oT less.

Being the remaining portion of the land which by Deed dated
April 27, 1976 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber 5628, page 903, was conveyed by Charles O. Hughes, et al, to Alper

and Meyer, Inc.

Subject to a 10 foot wide Utility Easement as shown on Bal timore
County Department of Public Works, Bureau of lLand Acquisition Drawing
No. RW 59-132-5 and also subject to a Revertitle Easement for Supporting'
Slopes as shown on Paltimore County Department of Putlic Works, Bureau

of Land Acquisition Drawing No. W 82-373-1.

BY:
¥illian T. Sadlex, P.L.S. 7730

The above description has been prepared from D:eds. Yecords and surveys.

Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

CERTINICATE OF POSTING _
FOMNG DOPARTMENT OF SALTIMORS COUNTY IRV L1

Yowsen, Marylend

-

Distrdet_ S50 .. Duto of Posting.._. L0 75 12—
r \ = '
Posted for: _ SLrcsll Fleor, fﬁaﬁﬁ;'ﬂ

Petittonar: .02t ;‘, Yk )( & 2. :m/fzm’.f' .ﬁ" \fm comee
Lacatien of prepesty.. zi/u//fév B )‘Ls_i)(ﬂu_{y._ //b?fj % Eo_{'é-x /-'mg

Location of h...é:ﬁﬁ..-f.k-f.ﬁ&%.’fr.éx-%ms.'.‘s,..-é.‘r../ﬂw‘.’:x&--
R be. Zemsh.........
Rowmarks: ... amtvensa
Posted by ... LAY Dete of return:.. <200 .
Rmber of Signes —

o ®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

"%ﬁ_ TOWSON, MD., A ‘7/\1‘ RTY v

"'ﬂ.ﬁ. e ! THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

| Vo 'F_: published tn THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

‘ . - -l

l&‘h wﬁ memx.BalumoreCounty.Md..oncemeachof__\__successlve
o weeks, the first publication appearing on | A SN 19%

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

{ 2efa 0L

Publisher

Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

o%

receipt
I5-8 2 -SCH X

Account: R-001-6150

paid per hand written receipt dated 8/24/92

8/31/92 H?300083

PUBLIC HEARING FEES FRICE

040 -SPECIAL HEARING (DTHER) X $250,00
030 -SPECIAL EXCEFTION i X $300 .00

TOTAL: $550.00
LAST NAME OF OWNEF: ZEMTNER o

Please Maks Checks Paysble To: Baltimore County

Cashier Validation

Baltimore County Government
: . Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Office of Planning & Zoning

o
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue 111 West Chesapeake Avenue e
S 4E S Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204 _ (410) 887-3353
111 West Chesapeake Avenue : (410) 887-3353 october 6, 1992
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353
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DATE: ,""9‘—-—

Marvin and Hilda Zentner and Mair Aviram
11629 Reisterstown Rosd
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE:

CASE WMBER: 93~82-SPMX (Item 83)

WIC Reistarstown Road and Roaches Lana

11629 Reisterstown Road

Rick's Car Wash

6th Rlection District - 3rd Councilmsnic

Petitioner(s): Marvin Zantner, Hilda Zentner and Mmir Aviram

HEARTING: , OCTOBER 14, 1992 at 11:00 a.s. in Rm. 118, 0ld Courthouss.

Dear Petitioneris):

Please be advised that 8 2 7+ € Z— i3 due for advertizing and posting of the above captioned
proparty and bearing dats.

WIS PEZ MDST BE PAID AND THR ZOWING SIGH & POST SEY(S) RETURNED OM THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG (R THE ORDER
SHALL MOT ISSUX. DO NOT REMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY NTIL THE DAY OF THE HEAKING.

to the Zoming Office, County Office Building, 111 W.
mmber on the check and malte same
Chesspesks Aveoue, foom 109, Towson, Maryland 21204. Place the case
paysble to Baltimore County, Maryland. In order to avoid dalay of the issuence of proper credit and/or
mm,mnmmm.mmuw.

(B2,

SEPTEMBER 14, 1992
NOTICE OF HEARING

mmmmammm;,mmm:;«mmmlctmdmmdmm
County will bold a public bearing an the property identifisd herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapsake Avenve in Towson, Muryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towson, Maryland 21204 as fallows:

CASE WOMBER: 93-82-SPHX (Item 83)

INC Reisterstown Road and Roaches Lane

11629 Reistarstown Road

Rick's Car Rash

6th Election District - 3rd Cowmncilmenic

Petitioner(s): Marvin Zentner, Hilda Zentner and lmir Aviras

HEARTING: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 1992 at 11:00 a.m. in Rw. 118, 01d Courthouse.

wmmmwmpmmmmofmnmmammu to mend the
approved plan apd order in 7c0ing cases #65-157-1 and #77-45-1 to parmit a car rental agency (service
garage).

Special Exception for the operwtion of a service garage.

it

iming Commissioner of
Baltimore Comty

cc: Marvin and Hilds Zentner
m‘-..- m' m-
Mmir dvirm

NOTE: HEMATIGS ARK HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; POR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.

@ Prvvnd on Recycled Saper

Leslie M. Leader, Esquire
19 E. Fayette Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Item No. 83, Case No. 33-82-SPHX

Petitioner: Marvin Zentner, et al

Petition for Special Hearing & Special
Exception

Dear Ms. Leader:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2AC
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them
to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on the
date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

The following comments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
process with this office.

1) The Director of 2Zoning Administration and Development
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned =zoning
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions
filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.




Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue i
Towson, MDD 21204 €10 867

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

e

ARNOLD J
DIRECTOR

24th day of August, 1992

Received By:

. (ol Rl ()

Chairman, .
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Petiticner: Marvin Zentner, et al

Petitioner's Attorney: Leslie M. Leader

[N
%9 Printed on Recycied Paper
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Baltimore County Government . 9 / /0/‘? - N/
Fire Department C

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MD  21204-5500 (410) 887-4500

SEPTEMBER 9, 1992

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Property Owner: MARVIN ZENTNER AND HILDA ZENTNER AND AMIR AVIRAM
Location: $11629 REISTERSTOWN ROAD - RICK'S CAR WASH

Item No.: +83 (JLL) Zoning Agenda: SEPTEMBER 8, 1992

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code”, 1988
edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: CadAMM %&-—«
Plannin JGro@ U v
Special Inspection Division

JP/KEK

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENTCE

TC: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 11, 1992
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM obert W. Bowling, F.E., Chief
evelopers Engineering Division
RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for September 14, 1992
ITtem No. 83

The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed
the subject zoning ttem. If the special exception is
granted, it should be conditioned ¢n compliance with
the Landscape Manual.

EWB:DAK: =

Date fvﬁﬂ ﬁi’:

. Project Name ' _
File Number Waiver Number Zoning Issue Meeting Date

) i Mall Company Limited Partnership
V/ Golden Ring Ma pany o lr o/8/92

DED DEPRM RP STP TE Llo c‘m&m&a

John Dietsch

&1 *ﬂ
DED DEPRM RP STP TE f\\o C.,.M..m

Happy Hollow Associates

7%
DED DEPRM STP RP TE o Cpnmc—n's"

EEE -z::s:::s:::::z::s:s::zz:s:szz:aa-ss-==s=: XWME=

D// Stephen M. and Diane A. Dansicker

76
DED DEPRM RP STP TE

V// Edward L. and Francine M. Wickman

:’3’:=-.=°=='====-=============ﬂ======*=====

77
DED DEPRM RP STP TE s.\a Cm'*"

Charles W. Berg And Willie D. Graves

G
DED DEPRM RP STP TE bSQ

l/// Daniel W. and Evelyn J. Eckert

79
DED DEPRM RP STP TE No Cgm-w.n'\‘

EXEEEXEZEIE
-ns:---s..-saza--.ss-:::a--.s---:::za-: EEETEREEEEESREIEEXRNEEREX

V// Leonard Stoler

80 )‘_
DED DEPRM RP STP TE Qo Conmed

Edward and Ceola Wright

DED DEPRM RP STP TE Ao CommeAX

Edward K. and Diana J. Hensler -

DED DEPRM RP STP TE O

Marvin and Hild Zentner and Amir Aviram

DED DEPRM RP STP TE

COUNT 11

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration &
Development Management

DATE: September 23, 1992

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: 11629 Reisterstown Road

INFORMATION :
Item Nomber: 83

Petitioner: Marvin and Hilda Zentner

Amir Aviram
Property Sige: 0.95 acres

Zoning: BL-CNS

Requested Actiom: Special Hearing, Special Exception

Hearing Date: A /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

This petitioner is requesting a Special Hearing to approve the plan to reduce the
area of Special Exception for a car wash and amend the approved plan in zoning
cases #65-157-x and #77-45-x to permit a car rental agency (service garage). The

petitioner is also requesting a Special Exception for the operation of a service
garage.

The site plan submitted for review contains insufficient information in order to
evaluate the petitioner's request. The language for the petition is vague and
unclear. The area planner is not certain if the petitioner is requesting to have
the car wash removed entirely or to limit the car wash to a specific area on
site. If the petitioner is limiting the car wash to a specific area of the build-
ing then the petitioner should show that area. The petitioner also failed to
show where the rental cars will be stored. The site plan does not indicate if
there is any landscaping, signage, relationship to adjacent roads, existing vege-
tation and adjacent uses. The site is located along Reisterstown Road and is
included in the area of the "Reisterstown Road Corridor Study" which recommends
that the commercial frontage along Reisterstown Road be upgraded. The petitioner

should submit a landscape plan and indicate on the site plan design improvement
to the site.

The Office of Planning and Zoning recommends that the petitioner's request be
ntil a site plan is submitted that includes pertinent information.

[
Prepared by: Yoranee o) N\ e kA

)
Division Chief: Zf;ﬁrﬁé/ JZ{_LL:Liﬁﬂ/;7

PK/EMcD/FM: rdn

83. ZAC/ZAC1 k‘ld 8D qlmh:.

® ¥2

95-52-SpH ¥

April 8, 1992

Harold Reid, Chairman

Office of Baltimore County Planning Board
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Rick's Car Wash, Inc.

Dear Mr. Reid:

Please be advised that | represent Rick’s Car Wash, Inc., a businesz currently
zoneq BL-CNS, located at 11629 Reisterstown Road, Reisterstown, Maryiand 21136.
Mycllentswishtobﬁngtoyourattenﬁonaparﬁcularirnprovementmdaddiﬁonto
current operations in order to ensure that all applicable zoning requirements are met.

- Absolutely no construction will be required. There will be no
need for additional equipment instalied inside or outside.

BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BALTIMOREK, COUNTY, MARYLANL

DATE: September 11, 1992

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM : Rahee J. Famili

SUBJECT: Z.A.C. Comments

Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: September 14, 1992

ITEM NUMBER: 83

1) A more detailed pian needs to be submitte

: d addressing the pro 3
as it relates to parking requirements and N iroatations®

internal traffic circulation.

2) Slte access to Reisterstown Road (ML 140} is subject to SHA approval

Rahee .. Fam)}]
Traffic Engineer [1

RJF/WKL/ lvd

® 93
93-82- SPH X

Page 2
April 8, 1992

Re: Rick's Car Wash, Inc.

- Cars will not be parked off of the business property. Thus,
any cars at the location will not interfere with existing operations:
i.e., stacking, traffic, access or egress.

- Tha. pumber of cars will never exceed available space. When
ar:idmonal vehicles are needed, they will be delivered from Bwi
Airport to meet consumer demands. According to Avis, the average

nun;be; of cars would be three (3) to five (5), but would never exceed
ten (10).

- Avis signs will be included within currently approved and existing signs.

- All activities related to the rental agency will be conducted indoors.

There will be virtually no impact on current operations, nor the public
view of the business operations.

- Septio_n 230.9, permissible uses, includes an automobile parking lot,
which is the basic function of the proposed change.

- The rental cars will be new and clean, there wiil be no additional noise
and these vehicles will remain parked well within legal limits.

- T_he current outdoor sign will be replaced within agreed limits so that
visually, the property will be improved.

Rick's Car Wash has aiways and continues to provide an essential service to its
customers and the community in general. The owners take pride in the quality of
servncg offered to the public and they believe this proposed addition to their business
operation will greatly enhance the services they can offer. Furthermore, the public's

derr_tand for this type of service indicates that it will truly benefit the community and
business together.

If additional information is needed, my clients would be more than willing to
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Page 3
Aprit 8, 1892

Re: Rick’s Car Wash, Inc.

arrange a mutually convenient meeting. Please feel free to contact Marvin Zentner,
President or Amir Awra*n Vice-President to discuss the contents of this letter. They can

be reached at 833-8

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

y truly yours,

LMLJild

cc: Rick’'s Car Wash, Inc.

PLEASE

PRINT CLEARLY

®

PETITTONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

N 5400 "
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(SHEET NW.-14 -

December 27, 1989

cg’ly
_ $15
Mr. ¥en Colbert 95
Cnibert Pngi”“ering

115 Budbrook lL.ane
Baitimore, MD 21208

Re: Zoning and Site Evaluation for L
11623 Relsterstown Road, Reisterstown, Maryland

Dear Mr. Colkberk:
Per your authorization, I have evaluated thé above referenced
preperty. This study consisted of a site evaluation, zohing
hzs*orv analysis, review of theé pertinent séctions of the "+

v zoning fegulations, afd the appraisal {dated”
3/17/89) and a brief examination of development oppurtunities fo
the balance of the site. My findings are as Eollows* T

4. Zoning HlStOIV*( Baltimore Countv records indicate'tha
five zoning cases occurre& on the suhject propertyuw '

1)  Case #343B-8 = This case ‘consisted of a special'permit
reguest to erect a- billboard.. The applicatlunrwas

denied on April 11 1955

Case #64-165R = This ‘was tha original reclassiflcation
case whereby the applicant sought to rezZone the'?i-*f“
property from ah R 10 classification to a BL (business
‘local) classification. ‘The- applicant proposed 3 o
construct a 6,000 square foot retail’ builﬁing Wwith 31
parking spaces on site. The application Was approved
by the zoning commissioner on June 16, 1964 A

Case #55~15?X'~ This was a special exceptin;;““"'
requesting to constrict a car wash on the s
property. The zonirng ccmmissinner denied- th
applicatian (Hovembef 25, 1964) a3

limitinq the - hours of cperation to 9 a . £6° 71 381
Monday thrcugh Saturday and 1’ p m. tc 6 p m‘,on '
Sunday5¢ U
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Mr. Harold E. Wright
32 Goni. Terrace
Westminister, MD 21157

Ke: Car Wash

”7
cummins coMrrucTion co. inc.

PETRGLEUM ECUIPMENT ¢ SALES, SERVICE & 1 INSTALLATION
11202 Liberty Road

Fraderick, Maryiand 21701
{201 898.7395 PEE

u.; T p—

July 23, 1987

11629 Peistertown Boad
Reistertowm, Mp 211136

Please he advised that when we removed the tanks ar

the referenced 1ocaf10n

+3

there was not any evidence

of contamination of the eturres
Al L NIT ) 11_1 J...i:.}‘ 50 }..J_ -

Sincerely yours,

(’(/ Cecimsmmn

C. Arlo Cumming
President
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